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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Worldwide Boom in Prices 

The world economy is in a 
phase of a general and vigorous 
upsurge of prices. Although the 
rates of economic growth and 
the cyclical situation are quite 
different in the individual na- 
tional economies, in 1970 the 
price indices of GNP have been 
rising almost unexceptionally by 
4 to 7 p.c. in the OECD coun- 
tries. Within two years the price 
level as a whole has thus risen 
by approx. 10 p.c. on average in 
these countries. It is symptom- 
atic of this inflationary trend 
that also prices in world trade 
have increasingly started mov- 
ing. In 1969 the average export 
values rose by about 3 p.c. after 
complete stability lasting for 
three years, and 1970 this rate 
should even reach 4 p.c. For 
industrial products alone this 
enhanced price increase in 
world trade is even more pro- 
nounced in 1970. 

Industrial Prices Rose 
Vigorously 

The producer and wholesale 
prices, respectively, of semi- 
finished and finished manufac- 
tures have increased rapidly in 
the current year above all in 
Western Europe. About the 

middle of this year the indices 
were 5 to 7 p.c. above those a 
year ago in Belgium, the Federal 
Republic of Germany, Britain, 
Austria and the Netherlands, 
whilst in France, Italy, Norway 
and Sweden they rose even by 
8 to 10 p.c. In this context the 
advance in prices of capital 
goods was in general consider- 
ably more pronounced than in 
the case of consumer goods. 
The price increases in industry 
are in so far characteristic of 
the measure of instability reach- 
ed, as industry is a sector that 
due to structurally above aver- 
age productivity growth rates 
offers favourable prerequisites 
to maintaining an approximate 
price stability. In Japan whole- 
sale prices of industrial finished 
products have risen by only 
2 p.c. within one year's period. 
Against this in the middle of the 
year industrial products in the 
USA were by 4 p.c. dearer than 
a year ago. In the last months, 
however, there are increasing 
indications that the recession 
has at last resulted in a slowing 
down of price rises. 

A comparison of price indices 
for private households is more 
comprehensive as regards the 

composition of goods as well as 
the number of countries for 
which data are available. Here 
the picture of a worldwide price 
upsurge is strongly affirmed. An 
increase in consumer prices of 
about 4 p.c. as compared with 
the previous year's correspond- 
ing period, as is to be registered 
in the Federal Republic and in 
Belgium, was clearly below the 
international average in the 
middle of the year. Among the 
OECD-countries only Switzer- 
land and Canada with 3 p.c. and 
Finland with 2 p.c. had smaller 
price increases. As against that 
in most economies the cost-of- 
living rose by 4.5 to 6 p.c. within 
one year's period, so e.g. in 
Denmark, France, Italy, Austria, 
Spain, USA, and the Nether- 
lands. Most pronounced was 
the price rise in Britain and 
Sweden with about 7 p.c. and in 
Japan with 7.5 p.c. These price 
increase rates in most instances 
showed a still rising tendency in 
the course of the year. 

Few Chances  for a Quick 
Stabilisation 

The development of food 
prices is of considerable im- 
portance for the individual coun- 
tries' position in the "scale of 
price rises". Here in the middle 
of the year Finland, Canada and 
Switzerland were also at the 
lower limit with price increases 
of 1 to 2 p.c. within one year, 

Index Numbem of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

1969 1970 

August November February May August Sep. 4 Sep. 18 
Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index 1 (11RI2--1081 = 108) 
Foodstuffs 
Raw materials other than foodstuffs ... 

Fuels . ., 
Raw materials for consumer goods ..i 
Raw materials for capital goods ..... t 

Reuter's Index (10. 9. 1931 - 108) . . . . .  

Moody'= Index (=11. 12. 1081 - 100) ... 

194.0 
92.2 

110.8 
95.5 
91.8 

139.0 
532.4 
401.8 

108.,1 
99.2 

112.7 
96.8 
94.4 

141.4 
552.4 
412.0 

110.0 
100.1 
114.7 
99.4 
92.4 

145.3 
560.1 
430.1 

111.4 
102.8 
115.5 
103.9 
03.2 

140.4 
083.8 
413.7 

108.2 
102.4 
110.9 
109.5 
94.0 

123.9 
55"7.1 
409.9 

108.2 
103.3 
110.5 
109.5 
94.3 

122.6 
558.2 
421.3 

100.8 
103.1 
111.5 
111.9 
93.5 

123.3 
082.2 
415.1 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 
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outpointed but insignificantly by 
the Federal Republic and Spain. 
The other extreme were Japan 
and Sweden with price increases 
of foodstuffs by 4 and 7 p.c. 

Since the vigorous price up- 
surge has hit almost all indus- 
trial countries alike, is has ob- 
jectively and subjectively be- 
come more difficult to overcome 
it: for one thing, rising import 
prices support inflationary ten- 
dencies in the home market, 
and, for another, the latter do 
not lead anymore quite easily to 

external disequilibria with a cor- 
responding compulsion to react. 
But in the advanced stage of in- 
stability already reached by now, 
prospects of abolishing in the 
short run anticipations of more 
inflation have worsened if one 
is not prepared for a powerful 
cyclical recession that would 
impair employment noticeably as 
shown by the American example. 
Most governments, however, 
would recoil from such a policy 
in view of growing social in- 
stability. 

Raw Material Markets 
Revival of Tin Prices 

The fall of tin prices, which had 
begun in April 1970, was inter- 
rupted during the last weeks. 
Contrary to the depressive ten- 
dencies in the other markets for 
non-ferrous metals, tin prices 
have steadily climbed since mid- 
July. But with 1523 s t the 
cash price at the London Metal 
Exchange was still about 5 p.c. 
below the level at the beginning 
of the year. 

The cause for the recurrent 
price rise in the tin market is 
the increasing certainty that in 
1970 the initially expected eas- 
ing of the statistical demand- 
supply-situation will not come 
true. For, the growth of world 
tin production, after the can- 
cellation of restrictions by the 

International Tin Council, re- 
mained within narrow limits in 
the first months of 1970. For the 
whole of 1970, therefore, a world 
tin production of 186,000 Igt can 
hardly be expected, which would, 
however, be necessary to meet 
the probably somewhat rising 
demand of Western industrial 
countries and the net demand 
of the East bloc. The production 
deficit is estimated at 5,000 to 
10,000 Igt in 1970. 

The further development in 
the tin market will, during the 
next months, once more be in- 
fluenced mainly by the sales 
policy of the American Stockpile 
Authority. After a sales stop in 
the last two years it has been 
decided to sell from 1970 on 

6,000 to 8,000 t annually of the 
24,000 t surplus tin stocks in the 
world market. By the way, this 
decision had contributed con- 
siderably to the price fall in the 
second quarter of 1970. 

But now Bolivia's interventions 
against this decision have caused 
the Stockpile Authority to post- 
pone its sales for the moment. 
If the Authority keeps to this 
decision, slightly rising tin prices 
should be anticipated in the next 
months. If not, tin prices would 
fall markedly, because the sales 
volume, initially provided for 
1970, would then suffice to cover 
the statistical production deficit. 

The meeting of the Interna- 
tional Tin Council in June this 
year brought no agreement on 
important problems of the world 
tin business. The producing 
countries had demanded to 
raise the intervention margin of 
the administration of the Tin 
Pool from at present 1260/1605 
s to 1360/1750 s Also Malay- 
sia's proposal was postponed, 
namely to make-in case the 
American Stockpile Administra- 
tion should realise the sales 
plans-the pool administration 
buy the total volume of offered 
tin. 
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