

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1970): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 05, Iss. 10, pp. 329-330,

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02928927

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138402

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Worldwide Boom in Prices

The world economy is in a phase of a general and vigorous upsurge of prices. Although the rates of economic growth and the cyclical situation are quite different in the individual national economies, in 1970 the price indices of GNP have been rising almost unexceptionally by 4 to 7 p.c. in the OECD countries. Within two years the price level as a whole has thus risen by approx. 10 p.c. on average in these countries. It is symptomatic of this inflationary trend that also prices in world trade have increasingly started moving. In 1969 the average export values rose by about 3 p.c. after complete stability lasting for three years, and 1970 this rate should even reach 4 p.c. For industrial products alone this enhanced price increase in world trade is even more pronounced in 1970.

Industrial Prices Rose Vigorousiv

The producer and wholesale prices, respectively, of semi-finished and finished manufactures have increased rapidly in the current year above all in Western Europe. About the

middle of this year the indices were 5 to 7 p.c. above those a year ago in Belgium, the Federal Republic of Germany, Britain, Austria and the Netherlands. whilst in France, Italy, Norway and Sweden they rose even by 8 to 10 p.c. In this context the advance in prices of capital goods was in general considerably more pronounced than in the case of consumer goods. The price increases in industry are in so far characteristic of the measure of instability reached, as industry is a sector that due to structurally above average productivity growth rates offers favourable prerequisites to maintaining an approximate price stability, In Japan wholesale prices of industrial finished products have risen by only 2 p.c. within one year's period. Against this in the middle of the vear industrial products in the USA were by 4 p.c. dearer than a year ago. In the last months, however, there are increasing indications that the recession has at last resulted in a slowing down of price rises.

A comparison of price indices for private households is more comprehensive as regards the

composition of goods as well as the number of countries for which data are available. Here the picture of a worldwide price upsurge is strongly affirmed. An increase in consumer prices of about 4 p.c. as compared with the previous year's corresponding period, as is to be registered in the Federal Republic and in Belgium, was clearly below the international average in the middle of the year. Among the OECD-countries only Switzerland and Canada with 3 p.c. and Finland with 2 p.c. had smaller price increases. As against that in most economies the cost-ofliving rose by 4.5 to 6 p.c. within one year's period, so e.g. in Denmark, France, Italy, Austria, Spain, USA, and the Netherlands. Most pronounced was the price rise in Britain and Sweden with about 7 p.c. and in Japan with 7.5 p.c. These price increase rates in most instances showed a still rising tendency in the course of the year.

Few Chances for a Quick Stabilisation

The development of food prices is of considerable importance for the individual countries' position in the "scale of price rises". Here in the middle of the year Finland, Canada and Switzerland were also at the lower limit with price increases of 1 to 2 p.c. within one year,

Index Numbers of World Market Price	s of Foodstuffs	and Industrial Ray	Materials
-------------------------------------	-----------------	--------------------	------------------

Index and commodity group	1969		1970				
	August	November	February	May	August	Sep. 4	Sep. 18
HWWA-index 1 (1952—1956 = 100)	104.8	108.3	110.0	111.4	108.2	108.2	108.8
Foodstuffs	92.2	99.2	100.1	102.8	102.4	103.3	103.1
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	110.8	112.7	114.7	115.5	110.9	110.5	111.5
Fuels	95.5	96.8	99.4	105.9	109.5	109.5	111.9
Raw materials for consumer goods	91.8	94.4	92.4	93.2	94.0	94.3	93.5
Raw materials for capital goods	139.0	141.4	145.3	140.4	123.9	122.6	123.3
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 106)	532.4	552.4	560.1	563.8	557.1	558.2	562.2
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 100)	401.8	412.0	430.1	413.7	409.9	421.3	415.1

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

outpointed but insignificantly by the Federal Republic and Spain. The other extreme were Japan and Sweden with price increases of foodstuffs by 4 and 7 p.c.

Since the vigorous price upsurge has hit almost all industrial countries alike, is has objectively and subjectively become more difficult to overcome it: for one thing, rising import prices support inflationary tendencies in the home market, and, for another, the latter do not lead anymore quite easily to

external disequilibria with a corresponding compulsion to react.
But in the advanced stage of instability already reached by now,
prospects of abolishing in the
short run anticipations of more
inflation have worsened if one
is not prepared for a powerful
cyclical recession that would
impair employment noticeably as
shown by the American example.
Most governments, however,
would recoil from such a policy
in view of growing social instability.

6,000 to 8,000 t annually of the 24,000 t surplus tin stocks in the world market. By the way, this decision had contributed considerably to the price fall in the second quarter of 1970.

But now Bolivia's interventions against this decision have caused the Stockpile Authority to postpone its sales for the moment. If the Authority keeps to this decision, slightly rising tin prices should be anticipated in the next months. If not, tin prices would fall markedly, because the sales volume, initially provided for 1970, would then suffice to cover the statistical production deficit.

The meeting of the International Tin Council in June this year brought no agreement on important problems of the world business. The producing countries had demanded to raise the intervention margin of the administration of the Tin Pool from at present 1260/1605 £/t to 1360/1750 £/t. Also Malaysia's proposal was postponed, namely to make-in case the American Stockpile Administration should realise the sales plans—the pool administration buy the total volume of offered

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

Raw Material Markets

Revival of Tin Prices

The fall of tin prices, which had begun in April 1970, was interrupted during the last weeks. Contrary to the depressive tendencies in the other markets for non-ferrous metals, tin prices have steadily climbed since mid-July. But with 1523 £/metric t the cash price at the London Metal Exchange was still about 5 p.c. below the level at the beginning of the year.

The cause for the recurrent price rise in the tin market is the increasing certainty that in 1970 the initially expected easing of the statistical demand-supply-situation will not come true. For, the growth of world tin production, after the cancellation of restrictions by the

International Tin Council, remained within narrow limits in the first months of 1970. For the whole of 1970, therefore, a world tin production of 186,000 lgt can hardly be expected, which would, however, be necessary to meet the probably somewhat rising demand of Western industrial countries and the net demand of the East bloc. The production deficit is estimated at 5,000 to 10,000 lgt in 1970.

The further development in the tin market will, during the next months, once more be influenced mainly by the sales policy of the American Stockpile Authority. After a sales stop in the last two years it has been decided to sell from 1970 on

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), Director: Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute Foundation (Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut), Executive Director: Dr Günther Jantzen

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editors: Dr Dietrich Kebschull, Dr Wolfgang Reisener

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Otto Gustav Mayer, Carsten Moser, Ingo v. Jacobi, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editoria) Production: Regina Kebschull, Heiga Lange

Address: Karl-Muck-Platz 1, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 34 10 08, App. 1610, 1634, 1657

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1.20); Annual rate: DM 48.— (US\$ 14) (Students: DM 24.— (US\$ 7))

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (04 11) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH